
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Committee Room A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 11 March 2019 at 
7.00 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors C A Cheshire (Chair), T G Belben (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, 

R G Burgess, D Crow, F Guidera, I T Irvine, R A Lanzer, S Malik, 
A Pendlington, M W Pickett, K Sudan and L Willcock

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 1 March 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)
Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests 
where appropriate.

Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration.

3.  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
held on 4 February 2019.

4.  Public Question Time 

To answer any questions or hear brief statements from the public 
which are relevant to the items on this agenda.  The period will end 
after 15 minutes or later at the Chair’s discretion.

5.  Employment & Skills Programme 2019-2024 11 - 26

To consider report PES/313 of the Head of Economy of Planning.

6.  Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel Final Report 27 - 44

To consider report OSC/276 of the Chair of the Social Mobility 
Scrutiny Panel.

7.  Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Economic Development 

45 - 46

Councillor Peter Smith has been invited to attend the Commission for 
a general discussion on the Planning and Economic Development 
Portfolio and their duties.  A copy of the Cabinet Member’s 
responsibilities, as set out in the Council’s Constitution is attached.

8.  Chair's Update on the Relocation of Crawley's Crown Post 
Office 

At the Full Council meeting on 12 December 2018, the Council 
considered a notice of motion on the closure of Crawley’s Crown Post 
Office.  As part of this, it called upon the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to scrutinise the issue.  The Chair has since invited 
representatives to attend a meeting of the Commission to provide an 
opportunity to gain an understanding of the impact of the changes 
and for Members to scrutinise the decision in sufficient detail.  

Commission Members are asked to note the update provided by the 
Chair.

Page 2



Pages

9.  Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings 

To consider any requests for future items. Those highlighted items 
have been referred to the Commission.

Title Notice 
published

Decision 
due

Determine Grant applications 
for 2019/20 and Grants budget
(Delegated)

20/02/2019 21/03/2019

Treasury Management Outturn 
2018-2019

13/11/2018 26/06/2019

Three Bridges Station 
Improvement Final Design

10/04/2018 26/06/2019

Financial Outturn 2018-2019 
(Quarter 4)

13/11/2018 26/06/2019

Energy Services Company 
(ESCo) Set Up & Governance - 
District Heat Network

19/11/2018 26/06/2019

Energy Procurement Contract 
Arrangements

08/01/2019 26/06/2019

Budget Strategy 2020/21 – 
2024/25

13/11/2018 25/09/2019

2019/2020 Budget Monitoring – 
Quarter 1

13/11/2018 25/09/19

Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review 2019/2020

13/11/2018 27/11/2019

2019/2020 Budget Monitoring – 
Quarter 2

13/11/2018 27/11/2019

Budget Strategy Mid-Year 
Review 

13/11/2018 27/11/2019

2020/2021 Budget and Council 
Tax

13/11/2018 05/02/2020

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2020-21

13/11/2018 05/02/2020

Capital Strategy 2020/2021 13/11/2018 05/02/2020
2019/2020 Budget Monitoring 
– Quarter 3

13/11/2018 05/02/2020

Irrecoverable Debts 2019/20 
(over £50,000)

13/11/2018 05/02/2020

Calculation of Council Tax 
Base – for purposes of setting 
level of Council Tax for 
2020/2021
(Delegated)

13/11/2018 Not before 
01/12/2019

Calculation of the Non-
Domestic Rates income for 
year 2020/21
(Delegated)

13/11/2018 Not before 
01/01/2020

Irrecoverable Debts 2019-2020 
(Under £50,000)
(Delegated)

13/11/2018 05/02/2020

Determine Grant applications 
for 2020/21 and Grants budget
(Delegated)

20/02/2019 23/03/2020

Page 3

http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1


Pages

10.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (70)
4 February 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Monday, 4 February 2019 at 7.00 pm 

Councillors Present:

C A Cheshire (Chair)

T G Belben (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, D Crow, F Guidera, I T Irvine, R A Lanzer, S Malik, 
A Pendlington, M W Pickett, K Sudan and L Willcock

Also in Attendance:

Councillor R S Fiveash, K L Jaggard, P K Lamb, P C Smith and G Thomas

Officers Present:

Tony Baldock Environmental Health Manager
Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance
Kareen Plympton Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning
Mandy Smith Regeneration Programme Officer
Paul Windust Chief Accountant
John Woodhouse Senior Finance Business Partner

1. Update on the Closure of Crawley's Crown Post Office 

At the Full Council meeting on 12 December 2018, the Council considered a notice of 
motion on the closure of Crawley’s Crown Post Office.  It called on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the issue.  The Chair updated the Commission that a 
letter had been issued to representatives of the Post Office requesting their 
attendance at the meeting of the Commission in March.  Whilst some Members felt 
delegates from WHSmith should also be invited to attend, the majority of the 
Commission felt that the consultation and decision notice was coordinated by Post 
Office Ltd. Consequently attendance by Post Office key stakeholders would be 
important and beneficial to gain an understanding of the impact of the changes and 
further insight into the decision. An update would be provided at the Commission’s 
next meeting.

2. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

Page 53 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (71)
4 February 2019

The following disclosures were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Allocating Monies Collected 
Through Community 
Infrastructure Levy – 
Infrastructure Business Plan 
2019/20
(Minute 8)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC

Councillor
S Malik

Impact and Implementation of 
the Deregulation Act 2015
(Minute 10)

Personal Interest –
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Driver

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Cabinet Member Discussion 
with the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services and 
Sustainability
(Minute 11)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 7 January 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to an amendment in 
relation to item 4 (Update on The Hawth Management Contract). It had been 
confirmed that Opera North secured Arts Council funding in the past but only for 
specific projects not standard performances taking place in Crawley.
  

4. Public Question Time 

No questions from the public were asked. 

5. 2019/20 Budget and Council Tax 

The Commission considered report FIN/462 with the Leader of the Council, Head of 
Corporate Finance and the Chief Accountant.  The Council has a statutory 
responsibility to set a Council Tax and Budget in advance of the commencement of 
the new financial year. The Council Tax has to be set by 11 March, each year.  During 
2018 the Council continued to review its spending plans and considered options to 
amend spending to meet new priorities.

During the discussion, the following points were expressed:
 Confirmation that the report set out proposed growth elements and capital 

programme schemes, along with efficiencies, savings, latest investment interest 
projections and additional income being proposed.

 Appreciation that the Budget Strategy 2019/20-2023/24 had taken on board the 
Commission’s recommendation that prioritisation should not preclude the initial 
consideration of capital projects that could deliver social value.

RESOLVED
That the Commission supported the recommendations to the Cabinet.

6. Treasury Management Strategy 2019/2020 

Page 63 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (72)
4 February 2019

The Commission considered report FIN/464 of the Head of Corporate Finance on the 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/2020 which the Council was required to 
approve before the start of the financial year in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management and the Council’s financial regulations.

During the discussion with the Leader of the Council, Head of Corporate Finance and 
Chief Accountant, Councill
[...]
That the contents of the report be noted.  The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and 
Environmental Health Manager for their contribution and attendance at the 
Commission.

11. Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services and Sustainability 

The Commission noted the update given by Councillor Thomas and questioned him 
on a variety of issues relating to his portfolio.

The following topics were discussed:  
 With references made to the membership of outside bodies and in particular the 

Patrol Adjudication Committee (Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London), 
it was noted the Council had not appeared to have submitted annual reports to 
PATROL recently (along with many other local authorities). It may be beneficial to 
follow up for a later submission.

 Concerns raised regarding the amount of cigarette ends and chewing gum in 
Queens Square, along with the litter outside cafeterias.  It was acknowledged that 
Community Wardens cover the town centre, along with the Central Patch Team.  
Confirmation would take place surrounding the requirements of the cafeterias in 
the Square.

 Discussions took place around the current air quality within the town.  Members 
were reminded about the Air Quality Management Plan already in existence.

 Concerns were expressed about the collection rates of the dog bins within the 
borough.

 Recognition that the waste and recycling contract was due for renewal in 2021 
and it would be important to consider a number of options.

 Discussion took place on how to increase Crawley’s recycling rates but welcomed 
news that Crawley has 12th best figures in England for low waste production.

 Support for encouraging the promotion of cycling and walking.  It would be 
beneficial to “legitimise” footpath cycling similar to those already taken place as 
shared footpaths in areas of the town and along coastal resort promenades.

RESOLVED
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Thomas for attending 
and for the informative discussion that had ensued.

12. Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) 

Councillor Belben was unable to attend the HASC meeting on 16 January 2019. The 
agenda and minutes feature on the HASC website. 
 

13. Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the Commission's 
following Meetings 

Page 93 Agenda Item 3

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=137
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=137


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (75)
4 February 2019

The Commission confirmed the following reports:

11 March 2019
 Employment and Skills Plan Update
 Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel Final Report

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 9.23 pm

C A Cheshire
Chair

Page 103 Agenda Item 3



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission

11 March 2019

Report to Cabinet
13 March 2019

Employment & Skills Programme 2019-2024

Report of the Head of Economy and Planning, PES/313

1. Purpose

1.1 The Employment & Skills Plan 2016-21 was first published in February 2016 and 
significant progress has been made since then in terms of delivery. 

1.2 In addition, there have been a number of related policy changes and partnership 
updates at a local, regional and national level and the council needs to ensure that its 
efforts are sufficiently aligned to this. 

1.3 This report presents a summary of progress and seeks feedback from Members on 
the revised, updated version of the Employment & Skills Plan (Appendix A), now 
proposed to be referred to as the Employment and Skills Programme 2019-2024

2. Recommendations

2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet.

2.2 To the Cabinet:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

2.2.1 Approve the draft Employ
[...]
dministration, 
priorities could shift, however, all councillors are presented 
with the programme and engagement sought.

Policy changes Over the past couple of years there have been many policy 
changes, and more could be on the horizon with the 
changing landscapes, including Brexit. The programme is 
kept flexible so that it can be responsive to changing 
policies and ensure it is well placed for delivery.

Page 245 Agenda Item 5



Stakeholders

West Sussex County Council
Coast to Capital LEP
Gatwick Airport Ltd
LoveLocalJobs.com
Manor Royal BID
Crawley College
DWP and JCP
Careers and Enterprise Company 
STEM Sussex 
Gatwick Diamond Initiative

Page 255 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission

11 March 2019

Report to Cabinet
13 March 2019

Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel Final Report

Report of the Chair of Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel:
Councillor K Sudan OSC/276  

1. Purpose

1.1 The Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel was established in April 2018 to investigate the 
state of social mobility within the borough. There had been concern around the low 
level of social mobility within the town for some time, and the Government’s Social 
Mobility Commission has now highlighted the borough as one of the poorest local 
authority areas in the country for social mobility, and the worst in the South East 
(Social Mobility Commission’s State of the Nation 2017: Social Mobility in Great Britain report).

1.2 The key objective of the review was to look at the extent of the problem in Crawley, 
identify the main challenges in delivering greater social mobility, and finally recommend 
practical steps that can be taken by Crawley Borough Council, and other relevant 
organisations, to improve the life chances of those growing up in the town. The review 
would focus on where the Council can add value and influence.

1.3 It was felt that the review of social mobility should cover all those growin
[...]
pared to 
78.6% South East  and 74.7% of the rest of 
Great Britain (NOMIS)

% of children eligible for FSM 
attending a secondary school rated 
‘outstanding’ or ‘good’ by Ofsted 
(ranked 263)

Crawley is just one school away from 
achieving 100% target of ‘good’ or 
‘outstanding’ schools. At 74.8% for Crawley 
by the end of 2017/18. (WSCC)

% of children eligible for FSM 
achieving at least the expected level 
in reading, writing, and mathematics 
at KS2 (ranked 270)

Now measured as ‘the proportion of 
disadvantaged children at or above national 
expectations in reading, writing, and 
mathematics’. Gap between Crawley 

Page 296 Agenda Item 6



disadvantaged pupils and National figures 
has significantly closed: 2016 (29.5), 2017 
(25.3), 2018 (17.9), therefore showing an 
improvement by Crawley children. (WSCC)

4.7 It was also noted that the social mobility index data did not take account of the 
success of Crawley people who have left the town e.g. to attend college or 
University, and then settled elsewhere.

4.8 Whilst the figures were not a straight comparison, it is clear that the social mobility 
index data should not be taken as the sole indicator in terms of measuring social 
attainment.

How is “success” measured?

4.9 One critical aspect highlighted throughout the scrutiny review was that “success” 
was individually determined, and not necessarily linked to monetary value, 
educational attainment, occupation, living conditions or being socially mobile. In 
some cases, it was suggested that ‘success’ could simply be linked to “being 
content”.

Recommendation:

Put forward suggestions to the Social Mobility Commission on how the social 
mobility index can be further improved e.g. including information about 
residents who have relocated out of the local authority area following periods 
of further education.

5. Methods of Investigation and Evidence Gathering

Witnesses:

5.1 The following were involved in the Review, as being the most appropriate 
sta
[...]
pen House (Appendix B).

Page 316 Agenda Item 6



6.6 It would be beneficial to attract further employers to the town.  The Council had 
launched the Crawley Developer and Partner Charter to help maximise local 
opportunities, increasing development and investment in Crawley for the benefit of 
the town’s people, companies and communities.  The charter was based on six core 
principles:
 
 Aim to source labour from within the local community;
 Contribute to raising aspirations, educational attainment and skills levels;
 Improve the competitiveness and sustainability of smaller and locally based 

firms;
 Inspire residents, visitors and potential investors in Crawley with the intentions, 

plans, progress and outcomes of development and investment;
 Promote good and sustainable development and construction practices;
 Encourage sub-contractors and suppliers to commit to the principles of the 

charter.

6.7 Panel Members welcomed the fact that the charter represented a willingness of 
those who sign up to use reasonable endeavours to meet and publicise progress 
against these.  Developers and partners signing up to the charter were issued with a 
charter certificate by the council. This enabled both the council and signatories to 
publicly demonstrate and illustrate their commitment and support for the charter.

6.8 There was strong support expressed for the work of Employ Crawley which ensured 
customers could access one-to-one support from a single point of contact, providing 
advice about finding work and how to secure job, direct from employers.  It also 
provided access to unique workshops and courses delivered by specialists.  
Additionally, further resources would benefit the support offered, as there is an 
upward trend in footfall and access to jobs.

6.9 However, there was concern that ongoing work with partners and businesses was 
still required to continually strengthen the aims of Employ Crawley, whilst 
highlighting the value of individuals. It was fel
[...]
ank everyone involved for their valued comments, advice 
and contributions into the Panel’s work.

Contact Officer:

Chris Harris, Head of Community Services
01293 438420, Christian.harris@crawley.gov.uk

Page 386 Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g2586/Printed%20minutes%2017th-Apr-2018%2018.00%20Social%20Mobility%20Scrutiny%20Panel.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g2604/Printed%20minutes%2013th-Jun-2018%2018.00%20Social%20Mobility%20Scrutiny%20Panel.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g2605/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Jul-2018%2018.00%20Social%20Mobility%20Scrutiny%20Panel.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g2606/Printed%20minutes%2011th-Sep-2018%2018.00%20Social%20Mobility%20Scrutiny%20Panel.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g2607/Printed%20minutes%2003rd-Oct-2018%2018.00%20Social%20Mobility%20Scrutiny%20Panel.pdf?T=1
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/education-42707656
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/education-42707656
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=2&ved=0ahUKEwiTtYXho9zZAhVlDsAKHR2cAV0QFggtMAE&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F662744%2FState_of_the_Nation_2017_-_Social_Mobility_in_Great_Britain.pdf&usg=AOvVaw2NM81IJYQhN8eO7q1zblSY
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=2&ved=0ahUKEwiTtYXho9zZAhVlDsAKHR2cAV0QFggtMAE&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F662744%2FState_of_the_Nation_2017_-_Social_Mobility_in_Great_Britain.pdf&usg=AOvVaw2NM81IJYQhN8eO7q1zblSY
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20151202/Agenda/PUB272137.pdf
mailto:Christian.harris@crawley.gov.uk


Appendix A

Scoping Framework
Title of Review:
Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel

PART1: THE REVIEW

Section 1 - Terms of Reference

To investigate the state of social mobility within the borough and practical steps which can be 
taken to ensure that a child’s outcomes are no longer capped “by those of their parents”.

Section 2 – Reasons for the Review

There has been concern around the low level of social mobility within the town for some time 
and the Government’s Social Mobility Commission has now highlighted the borough as one of 
the poorest local authority areas in the country for social mobility and the worst in the South 
East.

Section 3 - Key Objectives of Review

1) A local perspective on the extent of the problem - What the main challenges are in 
delivering greater social mobility and practical steps which can be taken by Crawley 
Borough Council and other organisations to improve the life chances of those growing up 
in Crawley.

2) The social mobility index assessed the education, employability and housing prospects of 
people within the area, therefore it may be possible for the review to be broken down into 
several subject areas to provide focus.  The national curriculum is organised into blocks of 
years called ‘key stages’ (KS). At the end of each key stage, the teacher will formally 
assess the child’s performance – these are identified at the end of scoping document.

3) Analyse data (within the social mobility index – coldspots/hotspots), and other sources. 
Filter various sections to identify areas to provide focus.  

Section 4 - What will not be included in the scope (and why)

1) TBC

PART 2: EVIDENCE GATHERING AND PLANNING

Section 5 - Key Documents and Background Information

1) Social Mobility Index Data – It will be important to ascertain the value of the data. Whilst 
Crawley on the “Overall Rankings South East” tab may be last on the Overall Score, this may 
not necessarily be the case in all areas.  On other scores for example ‘% of young people 
eligible for Free School Meals at age 15 entering higher education at selective university by 
age 19’, Crawley scores 88.  Similarly, ‘Median weekly salary of employees who live in the 
local area’ is 94.

Page 396 Agenda Item 6

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (76)
11 March 2019

Crawley Borough Council
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Monday, 11 March 2019 at 7.00 pm

Councillors Present:

C A Cheshire (Chair)

T G Belben (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, D Crow, F Guidera, I T Irvine, R A Lanzer, S Malik, 
A Pendlington, M W Pickett, K Sudan and L Willcock

Also in Attendance:

Councillor P C Smith and M A Stone

Officers Present:

Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

The following disclosures were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
F Guidera

Employment & Skills 
Programme 2019-2024
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest –
Recent employment with company 
who has contract with the Work and 
Health Programme

Councillor
P C Smith

Employment & Skills 
Programme 2019-2024
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest –
A Local Authority Director of the 
Manor Royal Business 
Improvement
District

Councillor
D Crow

Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel 
Final Report
(Minute 5)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel 
Final Report
(Minute 5)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (77)
11 March 2019

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 4 February 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to it being noted (with 
particular reference to item 5 - 2019/20 Budget and Council Tax) where there was a 
lack of commentary by the Commission and in this instance ‘no resolution’ undertaken 
to support the budget.  Whilst custom and practice for the council (and other 
authorities), it was noted to consider for future items.

3. Public Question Time 

No questions from the public were asked. 

4. Employment & Skills Programme 2019-2024 

The Commission considered report PES/313 with the Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Economic Development and the Head of Economy and Planning. The report 
provided a progress update since the original publication of the Employment & Skills 
Plan 2016-21 and sought approval of the draft, revised Employment & Skills 
Programme 2019-2024.

During the discussion, the following points were expressed:
 Confirmation was provided regarding Employ Crawley, which operates differently 

from a private sector agency providing customers ensures customers can access 
one to one support from a single point of contact, advice about finding work and 
how to secure jobs, direct from employers.  It was noted that customers have 
individual needs and Employ Crawley assists with providing access to unique 
workshops and courses. 

 Support for the Town Centre Skills Academy Status designated by the 
Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) for a range of regeneration schemes 
coming forward across the town centre.  The benefits of the partnership 
arrangements between the council, construction providers and Crawley College 
were recognised, together with the advantages of Employ Crawley being able to 
refer residents to the construction opportunities. 

 Support for the consolidation of training provision for professional services at 
Crawley College which would strength relationships between the college and town 
centre employers.

 It was felt it would be beneficial to bring educational establishments and 
businesses together as this may assist in combatting some silo working.

 Acknowledgement that there was a limited budget available to deliver the 
programme and this was a long term challenge.  It was paramount to deliver 
essential and achievable projects with existing funds. 

 There was strong support for both the successful STEMfest programme and the 
Big Bang fair.

 It was noted it would be imperative that each aspect of the programme should be 
measured to gauge its progress including successes and failures.

 Full support for the scheme however it was suggested that it would be beneficial 
for the Commission to receive an annual progress report.

RESOLVED
That the Commission agreed to fully support the recommendations to the Cabinet.

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s8498/Minutes%20of%20Previous%20Meeting.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s10465/Employment%20Skills%20Programme%202019-2024.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (78)
11 March 2019

5. Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel Final Report 

The Commission considered report OSC/276 of the Chair of the Social Mobility 
Scrutiny Panel, Councillor K Sudan.  

The Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel was established to “investigate the state of social 
mobility within the borough and practical steps which can be taken to ensure that a 
child’s outcomes are no longer capped “by those of their parents”. Its purpose was to 
analyse, review and understand a local (and national where appropriate) perspective 
on the extent of the problem, together with the main challenges in delivering greater 
social mobility and finally recommend practical steps that can be taken by Crawley 
Borough Council, and other relevant organisations, to improve the “life chances” of 
those growing up in the town. The review focused on where the Council could add 
value and influence.

Councillors made the following comments:
 Whilst there was support for the report and appreciation of the Panel’s work, it 

was felt there were certain inconsistencies regarding some of the 
recommendations in terms of adding value or how these could be measured. To 
clarify, further information was provided in relation to alternative provision 
education for pupils up to age 16 who do not attend mainstream school, together 
the Fair Access and Exclusions Team that provide support.  There was a view 
that investing into an extended service post 16 in the interim would prevent 
intervention from other services and funding commitments in the future.

 Acknowledgement that a response should be made to the Social Mobility 
Commission on how the social mobility index could be improved.  It was 
recognised that data can be collected and analysed in multiple ways. Many 
people succeed in life through different ventures (without going to university for 
example). (Note - ‘How to overcome local skills gaps and meet local skills needs in 
Crawley’ may provide one suitable reference).

 It was noted that organisations that are Social Mobility Employers through Social 
Mobility Foundation act as benchmarks for others.

 Support for improved careers advice, especially combined with the Junior Citizen 
Scheme. It was noted that recruitment agencies use screening processes with a 
reliance on only the qualified candidates moving on to the next round.

 Recognition that it was about ensuring all individuals were aware of the choices 
available to them, whilst having the option to fulfil their objectives and “life 
chances” if they so wished.  

 Strong support that “success” was individually determined, and not necessarily 
linked to monetary value, educational attainment, occupation, living conditions or 
being socially mobile. In some cases, ‘success’ could simply be linked to “being 
content”.

RESOLVED
That the Commission agreed to support the recommendations to the Cabinet.

6. Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Development 

The Commission noted the update given by Councillor Peter Smith and questioned 
him on a variety of issues relating to his portfolio.

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s10444/Social%20Mobility%20Scrutiny%20Panel%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB351557
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB351557
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s10211/Cabinet%20Member%20Discussion%20with%20the%20Cabinet%20Member%20for%20Planning%20and%20Economic%20Development.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (79)
11 March 2019

The following topics were discussed:  
 With reference made to the Three Bridges corridor and improvement scheme, it 

was confirmed that the Eastern Access point still remained within the programme 
and that work was still progressing. It was anticipated that a report would be 
produced for Cabinet in June. 

 Regarding Conservation Areas there were currently 11 conservation areas within 
the town designated because they were areas of special architectural or historic 
interest. Councillor Smith was keen to see the preservation of heritage.

 Support for encouraging the promotion of cycling. The Crawley Growth 
Programme has assisted in improving some cycle routes but it was acknowledged 
that alternative options were required to transform additional routes within the 
town.

 Discussions took place around the potential for a Town Centre BID and the 
improvements and benefits this could bring for businesses, employees and the 
area.

 Whilst the position has resulted in successfully being able to bring the Crawley 
Growth Programme together, the function also brought with it interesting 
challenges.

RESOLVED
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Peter Smith for 
attending and for the informative discussion that had ensued.

7. Chair's Update on the Relocation of Crawley's Crown Post Office 

At the Full Council meeting on 12 December 2018, the Council considered a notice of 
motion on the closure of Crawley’s Crown Post Office.  As part of this, it called upon 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the issue.  The Chair has since 
invited representatives to attend a meeting of the Commission to provide an 
opportunity to gain an understanding of the impact of the changes.  

The Chair updated the Commission that following this representatives from Post 
Office Ltd have agreed to attend a meeting of the OSC in June. This later attendance 
will allow a better reflection on the relocation and allow the Commission Members the 
opportunity to scrutinise in sufficient detail.  

Whilst some Members felt delegates from WHSmith should be invited to attend the 
meeting of the Commission to convey their experience, other Members felt that the 
consultation and decision notice was coordinated by Post Office Ltd and consequently 
the information could be communicated by those already invited representatives.

The Chair called for a vote on whether to invite WHSmith to attend the meeting of the 
Commission.  With the vote being 6 for the proposal, 6 against the proposal and 1 
abstention, the Chair used their casting vote, which was against for the proposal.

The proposal (to invite WHSmith to attend the meeting of the Commission) was 
therefore lost.

RESOLVED
That the Commission noted the update provided by the Chair and acknowledged that 
Post Office Ltd representatives would be attending a meeting of the Commission in 
June.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (80)
11 March 2019

8. Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the Commission's 
following Meetings 

The Commission confirmed the following reports:

24 June 2019
Treasury Management Outturn 2018-2019
Three Bridges Improvement Scheme Final Design
Energy Services Company (ESCo) Set Up & Governance – District Heat Network

23 September 2019
Budget Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25

25 November 2019
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/2020

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 9.17 pm

C A Cheshire
Chair


